RESOLUTION NO. 2024-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS TO AWARD ANNUAL STREET RESURFACING PROJECT (TS-01001, TS-01004, & TS-01009

WHEREAS, the Annual Street Resurfacing and City Alley Resurfacing Project includes the annual scope of work to resurface Los Altos streets and integrates mobility enhancements to improve safety for all modes of transport, with an emphasis on safer routes to schools.

WHEREAS, City advertised the Annual Street Resurfacing Project. and received one (1) of bid and opened in a public session on June 12, 2024. Contractor O' Grady Paving Inc. is the only responsive and responsible bidder

WHEREAS, the FY 24/25 Council-approved CIP budget has adequate funding to fund the project.

WHEREAS, Council to award the base bid plus add alternative #1 bid for the 2024 Street Resurfacing Project to O'Grady Paving Inc. and authorize the City Manager to execute a total contract amount of \$1,362,666.40 and execute change order not to exceed 15% of the total contract amount (\$204,400).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby adopt a resolution to:

- 1. Award the base bid plus add alternative #1 bid for the 2024 Street Resurfacing Project to O'Grady Paving Inc. and authorize the City Manager to execute a total contract amount of \$1,362,666.40.
- 2. Authorize the City Manager to execute change order not to exceed 15% of the total contract amount (\$204,400) on behalf of the City.
- 3. Authorize the City Manager to take such further actions as may be necessary to implement the foregoing agreement, and

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 25th day of June 2024 by the following vote:

	Council Members
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	

Attachment #3	
August	Jonathan D. Weinberg, MAYOR
Attest: Melissa Thurman, CITY CLERK	

Resolution No. 2024 - Page 1